At the other end of the frequency of storms, flows enter the basement in at least a 20% AEP (although possibly
more frequently), although the depths are not significant.  In the 5% AEP, depths are potentially reaching
around 0.3 metres, and therefore there may be damage to some vehicles in the B2 carpark.  In both cases,
high velocities would be expected down the entry ramp into the basement that would likely represent a high
hazard flow.

The depth of inundation is significantly greater in the PMF event, with depths from Lyall & Associates (2011)
suggesting around 4.7 metres.  This would represent a complete inundation of B2, and around 2 metres in B1.
This would represent a significant impact in terms of number of vehicles affected (approximately 1062 cars
potentially affected if the car park is full), and the risk to life would be significant.

Independent Hydraulic Review Findings – Chatswood Chase

 46

Table 6-3. Comparison of Flood Depths in the Basement for Different Events7

Event

CJ Arms (2018) – Existing Scenario CJ Arms (2018) – Design
Scenario8 Lyall &

Associates
(2011) 0% Blockage 50% blockage

100%
Blockage

Climate
Change – 10%

Climate
Change –

30%

20% AEP N/A <0.05 N/A N/A N/A 0.1

5% AEP N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.2 – 0.3

1% AEP 0.35 0.47 4.0 0.36(?)9 0.89 0.6

1 in 2000
AEP N/A 1.19 N/A N/A N/A N/A

PMF N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.7

Table 6-4. Order of Magnitude Basement Flooding Depths for Different Events

 B2 B1

Floor Level (m AHD) 75.8 78.45

20% AEP 0.05 – 0.1 -

5% AEP 0.2 – 0.3 -

1% AEP 0.5 – 1.0 -

1 in 2000 AEP 1.2 – 2.0 -

PMF Complete Inundation ~ 2

Table 6-5. Basement Carparking - Existing

Level Cars Motorcycles Bicycles Indicative Economic
Value10

B1 573 0 28 $11 – 12M

B2 489 0 0 $10M

Preliminary Risk Assessment

A preliminary risk assessment for the basement has been undertaken based on the principles provided in AIDR
(2017), as well as the methodology in Collier et al (2017).  This is to provide an example of the type of risk
assessment that could be undertaken to demonstrate the overall risk to the basement.  This outlined in Table
6-6.  In this assessment, the consequence has been estimated from the above discussion, assuming:

• $10 million is considered a major consequence, while > $20 million is catastrophic